returns. The effect of these corrections is included in the restated retained earnings and prepaid current income tax in the amount
of 1,915,867 thousand Tenge as at 1 January 2017 (refer to (i) “correction of errors related to reconciliation of current income tax”
in the table below).

In the previously issued consolidated financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016 the
Group did not recognise expenses related to interconnect fees due to certain third party suppliers. The Group restated comparative
information that resulted in increased interconnect fees and expenses in the amount of 2,086,368 thousand Tenge in the year ended
31 December 2017 and increased trade payables in the amount of 3,176,465 thousand Tenge and 1,090,096 thousand Tenge as at
31 December 2017 and 2016 (refer to (ii) “correction of errors related to interconnect fees and expenses” in the table below).

The effects of the corrections of errors and IFRS 15 adoption is presented below.

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2017

In thousands of Tenge
As previously

reported
Impact of

IFRS 15
Corrections

of errors
As

restated

As at 1 January 2017

Cost to obtain contract – 103,541 – 103,541

Total non-current assets 139,413,466 103,541 – 139,517,007

Trade and other receivables 18,238,920 615,676 – 18,854,596

Prepaid current income tax 10,575,846 – (1,915,867) (i) 8,659,979

Total current assets 41,617,484 615,676 (1,915,867) 40,317,293

TOTAL ASSETS 181,030,950 719,217 (1,915,867) 179,834,300

Retained Earnings 38,880,286 843,811
(3,005,963)

(i), (ii) 36,718,134

TOTAL EQUITY 72,680,286 843,811 (3,005,963) 70,518,134

Deferred income tax liability 6,012,214 (124,594) – 5,887,620

Total non-current liabilities 15,297,696 (124,594) – 15,173,102

Trade and other payables 26,952,614 – 1,090,096 (ii) 28,042,710

Total current liabilities 93,052,968 – 1,090,096 94,143,064

TOTAL LIABILITIES 108,350,664 (124,594) 1,090,096 109,316,166

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 181,030,950 719,217 (1,915,867) 179,834,300

i. Correction of errors related to reconciliation of current income tax.
ii. Correction of errors related to interconnect fees and expenses.

Annual Report and Accounts 2018 Kcell 73

Financial statementsGovernanceStrategic report

5. Restatement of prior period financial information due to application
of IFRS 15 and correction of errors continued

Correction of errors continued
Effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017

In thousands of Tenge
As previously

reported
Impact of

IFRS 15
Corrections

of errors (i) As restated

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Revenue 147,228,988 245,570 – 147,474,558

Cost of sales (90,107,393) – (2,086,370) (92,193,763)

Gross profit 57,121,595 245,570 (2,086,370) 55,280,795

Selling and marketing expenses (10,505,832) 117,548 – (10,388,284)

General and administrative expenses (15,523,936) (37,341) – (15,561,277)

Operating profit 31,501,436 325,777 (2,086,370) 29,740,843

Profit before income tax 22,082,070 325,777 (2,086,370) 20,321,477

Income tax expense (8,647,824) 25,604 – (8,622,220)

Profit and total comprehensive income for the period 13,434,246 351,381 (2,086,370) 11,699,257

Earnings per share (Kazakhstani Tenge), basic and diluted 67.17 1.76 (10.43) 58.50

i. Correction of errors related to interconnect fees and expenses.

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017

In thousands of Tenge
As previously

reported
Impact of

IFRS 15
Corrections

 of errors As restated

As at 31 December 2017

Long-term trade receivables 1,437,480 179,726 – 1,617,206

Cost to obtain contract – 221,089 – 221,089

Total non-current assets 138,216,970 400,815 – 138,617,785

Trade and other receivables 19,672,722 644,178 – 20,316,900

Prepaid current income tax 5,064,001 – (1,915,867) (i) 3,148,134

Total current assets 41,631,723 644,178 (1,915,867) 40,360,034

TOTAL ASSETS 179,848,693 1,044,993 (1,915,867) 178,977,819

Retained Earnings 40,636,532 1,195,191
(5,092,332)

(i), (ii) 36,739,391

TOTAL EQUITY 74,436,532 1,195,191 (5,092,332) 70,539,391

Deferred income tax liability 4,817,503 (150,198) – 4,667,305

Total non-current liabilities 18,172,097 (150,198) – 18,021,899

Trade and other payables 21,228,218 – 3,176,465 (ii) 24,404,683

Total current liabilities 87,240,064 – 3,176,465 90,416,529

TOTAL LIABILITIES 105,412,161 (150,198) 3,176,465 108,438,428

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 179,848,693 1,044,993 (1,915,867) 178,977,819

i. Correction of errors related to reconciliation of current income tax.
ii. Correction of errors related to interconnect fees and expenses.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(IN THOUSANDS OF KAZAKHSTANI TENGE, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)
CONTINUED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Kcell Annual Report and Accounts 201874

Effect on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2017

In thousands of Tenge
As previously

reported
Impact of

IFRS 15
Corrections

of errors (i) As restated

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Profit for the period 13,434,246 351,381 (2,086,370) 11,699,257

Income tax 4,317,134 (25,604) – 4,291,530

Operating cash flows before working capital changes 51,354,189 325,777 (2,086,370) 49,593,596

Changes in working capital and other balances:

Trade and other receivables (4,303,005) (28,503) – (4,331,508)

Long-term trade receivables (274,519) (179,726) – (454,245)

Trade and other payables (2,593,947) – 2,086,370 (507,577)

Cost to obtain contract – (117,548) – (117,548)

i. Correction of errors related to interconnect fees and expenses.

6. Amendments to IFRS and the new interpretation that are mandatorily effective for the current year
In the current year, the following new and revised Standards and Interpretations have been adopted in these consolidated
financial statements:
• IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers;
• IFRS 9 Financial Instruments;
• IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration;
• Amendments to IFRS 2 – Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions;
• Amendments to IAS 40 – Transfers of Investment Property;